be provided to any person subject to this determination who might have a constitutional presence in the United States, because to do so would render ineffectual the measures authorized in the Order.

This notice shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: December 31, 2013.

John F. Kerry,

Secretary of State.

[FR Doc. 2014-00413 Filed 1-10-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-10-P

#### **DEPARTMENT OF STATE**

[Public Notice 8583]

In the Matter of the Designation of Ansar al-Shari'a in Benghazi; Also Known as Ansar al-Sharia in Libya; Also Known as Ansar al-Shariah Brigade; Also Known as Ansar al-Shari'a Brigade; Also Known as Katibat Ansar al-Sharia in Benghazi; Also Known as Ansar al-Shariah-Benghazi; Also Known as Al-Raya **Establishment for Media Production:** Also Known as Ansar al-Sharia; Also Known as Soldiers of the Sharia; Also Known as Ansar al-Shariah; Also Known as Supporters of Islamic Law; as a Specially Designated Global Terrorist Pursuant to Section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224, as Amended

Acting under the authority of and in accordance with section 1(b) of Executive Order 13224 of September 23, 2001, as amended by Executive Order 13268 of July 2, 2002, and Executive Order 13284 of January 23, 2003, I hereby determine that the entity known as Ansar al-Shari'a in Benghazi, Also Known as Ansar al-Sharia in Libya, Also Known as Ansar al-Shariah Brigade, Also Known as Ansar al-Shari'a Brigade, Also Known as Katibat Ansar al-Sharia in Benghazi, Also Known as Ansar al-Shariah-Benghazi, Also Known as Al-Raya Establishment for Media Production, Also Known as Ansar al-Sharia, Also Known as Soldiers of the Sharia, Also Known as Ansar al-Shariah, Also Known as Supporters of Islamic Law, committed, or poses a significant risk of committing, acts of terrorism that threaten the security of U.S. nationals or the national security, foreign policy, or economy of the United

Consistent with the determination in section 10 of Executive Order 13224 that "prior notice to persons determined to be subject to the Order who might have a constitutional presence in the United States would render ineffectual the blocking and other measures authorized

in the Order because of the ability to transfer funds instantaneously," I determine that no prior notice needs to be provided to any person subject to this determination who might have a constitutional presence in the United States, because to do so would render ineffectual the measures authorized in the Order.

This notice shall be published in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: December 31, 2013.

John F. Kerry,

Secretary of State.

[FR Doc. 2014-00405 Filed 1-10-14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4710-05-P

# SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMMISSION

#### **Public Hearing**

**AGENCY:** Susquehanna River Basin

Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Susquehanna River Basin Commission will hold a public hearing on February 6, 2014, in Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. At this public hearing, the Commission will hear testimony on the projects listed in the Supplementary Information section of this notice. Such projects are intended to be scheduled for Commission action at its next business meeting, tentatively scheduled for March 6, 2014, which will be noticed separately. The public should take note that this public hearing will be the only opportunity to offer oral comment to the Commission for the listed projects. The deadline for the submission of written comments is February 18, 2014.

**DATES:** The public hearing will convene on February 6, 2014, at 2:30 p.m. The public hearing will end at 5 p.m. or at the conclusion of public testimony, whichever is sooner. The deadline for the submission of written comments is February 18, 2014.

ADDRESSES: The public hearing will be conducted at the Pennsylvania State Capitol, Room 8E–B, East Wing, Commonwealth Avenue, Harrisburg, Pa. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Richard A. Cairo, General Counsel, telephone: (717) 238–0423, ext. 1306; fax: (717) 238–2436.

Information concerning the applications for these projects is available at the SRBC Water Resource Portal at www.srbc.net/wrp. Materials and supporting documents are available to inspect and copy in accordance with the Commission's Access to Records Policy at www.srbc.net/pubinfo/docs/

2009-02%20Access%20 to%20Records%20Policy%209-10-

### **Opportunity To Appear and Comment**

Interested parties may appear at the hearing to offer comments to the Commission on any project listed below. The presiding officer reserves the right to limit oral statements in the interest of time and to otherwise control the course of the hearing. Ground rules will be posted on the Commission's Web site, www.srbc.net, prior to the hearing for review. The presiding officer reserves the right to modify or supplement such rules at the hearing.

Written comments on any project listed below may also be mailed to Mr. Richard Cairo, General Counsel, Susquehanna River Basin Commission, 4423 North Front Street, Harrisburg, Pa. 17110–1788, or submitted electronically through http://www.srbc.net/pubinfo/publicparticipation.htm. Comments mailed or electronically submitted must be received by the Commission on or before February 18, 2014, to be considered.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The public hearing will cover the following projects:

## Public Hearing—Projects Scheduled for Action

- 1. Project Sponsor and Facility: Aqua Infrastructure, LLC (Tioga River), Hamilton Township, Tioga County, Pa. Application for surface water withdrawal of up to 2.500 mgd (peak day).
- 2. Project Sponsor and Facility: Chesapeake Appalachia, LLC (Susquehanna River), Great Bend Township, Susquehanna County, Pa. Application for renewal of surface water withdrawal of up to 0.750 mgd (peak day) (Docket No. 20091201).
- 3. Project Sponsor and Facility: DS Waters of America, Inc., Clay Township, Lancaster County, Pa. Application for renewal of groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.115 mgd (30-day average) from Well 6 (Docket No. 20000203).
- 4. Project Sponsor and Facility: Jay Township Water Authority, Jay Township, Elk County, Pa. Application for groundwater withdrawal of up to 0.265 mgd (30-day average) from Brynedale Well #1.
- 5. Project Sponsor and Facility: Keystone Clearwater Solutions, LLC (Lycoming Creek), Lewis Township, Lycoming County, Pa. Modification to low flow protection requirements and authorization of additional water uses of the surface water withdrawal approval (Docket No. 20110616).